Parties”), are presumed to be parties acting in concert. In aggregate, they hold

303,853,586 Shares representing approximately 59.33% shareholding interest in the

Company.

For illustrative purposes only, based on the assumptions that:

(i) the purchase or acquisition of 51,210,399 Shares (or 10% of the issued Shares

(excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) by the Company pursuant to

the Share Buyback Mandate by way of Market Purchase is made entirely out of

capital and cancelled;

(ii) no new Shares are issued following Shareholders’ approval of the Share Buyback

Mandate;

(iii) there is no change in the Concert Parties’ shareholdings in the Company between

the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the AGM; and

(iv) the Concert Parties do not sell or otherwise dispose of their shareholdings in the

Company,

the shareholdings of the Concert Parties as at the Latest Practicable Date and after the

purchase or acquisition by the Company of 10% of the issued Shares (excluding

treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) by way of Market Purchases pursuant to the

Share Buyback Mandate, are set out below:

Before Share Buyback After Share Buyback

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Chua Leong Hai 195,221,647 38.12 195,221,647 42.35

Chua Aik Khoon 29,847,663 5.83 29,847,663 6.47

Chua Siok Peng 26,119,265 5.10 26,119,265 5.67

Chua Siok Hong 26,298,442 5.14 26,298,442 5.71

Chua Siok Kheng 26,087,569 5.09 26,087,569 5.66

Chua Sher Kiong 279,000 0.05 279,000 0.06

Total shareholding 303,853,586 59.33 303,853,586 65.92

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

22

Based on the illustration above, in the event that the Company purchases or acquires

10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) by way

of Market Purchases pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, the aggregate

percentage of total voting rights of the Concert Parties will increase from 59.33% to

65.92%, which would not result in the Concert Parties becoming obliged to make a

general offer for Shares not owned by them under Rule 14 of the Take-over Code.

Save as disclosed, Directors have confirmed that they are not aware of any facts or